6. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses: The PER indicates the

proposed project scope will increase O&M expenses by approximately
$8,802 annually. A breakdown of changes to O&M was included with the
PER, and suggests that costs are estimated to increase primarily due to the
labor, materials and supplies, treatment, and general expenses.

7. Engineering Agreement: The application includes information to determine

compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq. Total technical
services (engineering) costs for the project are $223,500, which is equal to
18.70% of the construction cost of $1,195,000 (includes 10.28%
construction contingency).

8. Deficiencies/Comments:

 The PER includes copies of signed user agreements, and these

agreements mention pressure. However, there is no indication what the
provided pressures at the meters or premises would be.

LUBECK PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO. 2025W-2691
August 11, 2025 Cash Flow Cash Flow

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 2,553,529   2,558,900   -   2,558,900
   Other Operating  Revenue 115,449   115,536   -   115,536
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 246,119   246,637   -   246,637
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 56,177   56,177   -   56,177

Total Cash Available 2,971,274   2,977,250   -   2,977,250

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 1,968,952   1,983,755   -   1,983,755
   Taxes 67,709   67,709   -   67,709

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 2,036,661   2,051,464   -   2,051,464

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 934,613   925,786   -   925,786

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 582,095   582,095   -   582,095
   Other Debt 11,080   11,080   -   11,080
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,756   11,756   -   11,756
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 72,877   73,027   (6,166)   (1) 66,861

Total Debt Service Requirement 677,808   677,958   (6,166)   671,792

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 246,119   246,637   -   246,637

Remaining Cash 10,686   1,191   6,166   7,357

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 160.56% 159.04% 159.04%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 43.45$   43.45$   -$   43.45$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 51.12$   51.12$   -$   51.12$

LUBECK PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO. 2025W-2691

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 66,861   (6,166)
Per Application with Project 73,027

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

LUBECK PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO. 2025W-2691
August 11, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 2,553,529   2,661,240   -   2,661,240
   Other Operating  Revenue 115,449   117,066   -   117,066
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 246,119   248,101   -   248,101
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 56,177   56,177   -   56,177

Total Cash Available 2,971,274   3,082,584   -   3,082,584

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 1,968,952   1,984,809   -   1,984,809
   Taxes 67,709   67,709   -   67,709

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 2,036,661   2,052,518   -   2,052,518

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 934,613   1,030,066   -   1,030,066

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 582,095   673,289   697   (1) 673,986
   Other Debt 11,080   11,080   -   11,080
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,756   20,875   70   (2) 20,945
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 72,877   75,660   (6,202)   (3) 69,458

Total Debt Service Requirement 677,808   780,904   (5,435)   775,468

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 246,119   248,101   -   248,101

Remaining Cash 10,686   1,061   5,435   6,496

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 160.56% 152.99% 152.83%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 43.45$   45.05$   -$   45.05$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 51.12$   53.00$   -$   53.00$

LUBECK PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO. 2025W-2691
August 11, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 2,553,529   2,661,240   -   2,661,240
   Other Operating  Revenue 115,449   117,066   -   117,066
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 246,119   248,101   -   248,101
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 56,177   56,177   -   56,177

Total Cash Available 2,971,274   3,082,584   -   3,082,584

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 1,968,952   1,984,809   -   1,984,809
   Taxes 67,709   67,709   -   67,709

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 2,036,661   2,052,518   -   2,052,518

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 934,613   1,030,066   -   1,030,066

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 582,095   673,289   697   (1) 673,986
   Other Debt 11,080   11,080   -   11,080
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,756   20,875   70   (2) 20,945
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 72,877   75,660   (6,202)   (3) 69,458

Total Debt Service Requirement 677,808   780,904   (5,435)   775,468

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 246,119   248,101   -   248,101

Remaining Cash 10,686   1,061   5,435   6,496

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 160.56% 152.99% 152.83%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 43.45$   45.05$   -$   45.05$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 51.12$   53.00$   -$   53.00$